(n=403 attendance*) (n=415 attendance*)

Volume Costs Volume Costs Volume Costs

ED attendance

  ED £133.20 0.35 £46 0.32 £42 −0.03 −£4

  ED+admission £205.85 0.65 £134 0.68 £140 0.03 £6

  LPS assessment £187.45 0.55 £103 0.67 £126 0.12 £23

  Subtotal ED attendances £283 £309 £25 (£11 to £39)

Hospital admissions

  Observation ward (days) £405.05 0.97 £391 0.83 £335 −0.1 −£56

  ITU (days) £1058.75 0.03 £29 0.01 £13 −0.02 −£16

  Other ward (days) £405.05 0.20 £80 0.11 £44 −0.09 −£36

  Subtotal admissions £500 £391 −£109 (−£276 to £50)

Mean total costs per attendance £784 £700 −£84 (−£254 to £77)

Total costs £315 843 £290 562 −£25 281

*Cost estimates are based on all attendances within 90 days after index attendance; figures may therefore differ slightly from those in table 2.
95% bootstrap CI based on 1000 bias corrected accelerated bootstraps.
ED, emergency department; ITU, intensive treatment unit; LPS, liaison psychiatric service.

Table 4 Sensitivity analyses: mean costs per attendance, difference between 2014 and 2015 and total cost impact for cohort
for different assumptions and estimates

Analysis Mean cost per attendance Total cohort

ID Description 2014 2015 Difference Difference

0 Main analysis (base case) £784 £700 −£84 −£25 281

1 Differentiate PS assessment by liaison nurse/
psychiatrist

£783 £685 −£98 −£31 174

2 Assume observational unit costs for all bed days £766 £692 −£74 −£21 328

3 Unit cost LPS assessment—low (−25%) £758 £669 −£89 −£27 997

4 Unit cost LPS assessment—high (+25%) £809 £732 −£78 −£22 565

5 Unit cost observational ward—low (−25%) £666 £605 −£60 −£17 076

6 Unit cost observational ward—high (+25%) £902 £795 −£107 −£33 486

 ITU, intensive treatment unit; LPS, liaison psychiatric service; PS, psychosocial.

of people who self-harm comprises only 40% of LPS refer-
rals in the hospital in our study and a smaller proportion
in the RAID evaluation. It is likely that the increase in LPS
operating hours will provide a better service for all hospi-
talised patients with psychiatric morbidity.

In addition, we did not assess the impact of extended
LPS on the entire package of care following presenta-
tion. In contrast, Sinclair (2011) estimated costs based
on longer term follow-up.16 In addition to service costs
associated with psychiatric or community mental health